



SIXTEENTH ANNUAL

WILLEM C. VIS EAST INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL

ARBITRATION MOOT

MARCH 31 – APRIL 7 2019

HONGKONG

---

MEMORANDUM FOR RESPONDENT



西安交通大学法学院

XI'AN JIAOTONG UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

XIAN JIAOTONG UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

---

**ON BEHALF OF:**

BLACK BEAUTY EQUESTRIAN

2 SEABISCUIT DRIVE

OCEANSIDE

EQUATORIANA

**RESPONDENT**

**AGAINST:**

PHAR LAP ALLEVAMENTO

RUE FRANKEL 1

CAPITAL CITY

MEDITERRANEO

**CLAIMANT**

---

YUAN MENG • JIANG XIANGYU • LIU YUXUAN • WANG YITONG

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	I
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	VI
INDEX OF LAW.....	XVII
INDEX OF CASES.....	XIX
INDEX OF ARBITRAL AWARDS.....	XXI
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	XXV
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENTS.....	4
ISSUE 1: UNDER THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT, THE TRIBUNAL CAN NOT ADAPT THE CONTRACT.....	4
I. DANUBIA LAW APPLIES TO THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT, NOT MEDITERRANEAN.....	4
1.Under arbitration agreement, the law of Danubia shall apply, which recognizes that arbitrators may adapt contracts but requires an express empowerment for that.....	4
A. The separability principle indicates that the arbitration agreement is not subordinate to the contract, that is the jurisdictional provisions of the contract shall not be applied, while the arbitration clause shall be applied separately.....	4
B. International custom indicates that the arbitration agreement independent of the main contract.....	5
II. THE LAW OF DANUBIA SHALL BE APPLIED.....	7
1. In accordance with the consensus and process of concluding the arbitration agreement, Danubian law is applied.....	7
2. Lex arbitri has been generally accepted in the absence of law applied to arbitration.....	8
III. AS PROCEDURAL RULE, “FOUR CORNERS RULE” SHALL BE	

ENFORCED.....	8
IV. ADAPTATION HAS NEVER BEEN AUTHORIZED.....	9
CONCLUSION FOR ISSUE 1.....	9
ISSUE 2: CLAIMANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY PAYMENT.....	10
I. ADDITIONAL TARIFFS DO NOT FALL INTO THE SCOPE OF CLAUSE 12 IN THE CONTRACT.....	10
1. Clause 12 include a narrow hardship clause.....	10
A. CLAIMANT did not rejected all risks.....	10
B. The intention of RESPONDENT is contradict to CLAIMANT, and CLAIMANT is bound to know it.....	10
C. Common intention has shown their agreement on a narrow hardship clause.....	11
2. The scope of a narrow hardship clause excludes the additional tariffs.	11
II. IT IS REASONABLE TO BURDEN CLAIMANT WITH THE RISKS BELOW HARDSHIP.....	12
1. Mere onerous is not sufficient for hardship.....	12
2. The obligations were acceptable to both parties when concluded the contract.....	12
3. Personal situation shall not influence the deal.....	12
III. ART. 6.2.2 OF UNIDROIT PRINCIPLES CANNOT BE APPLIED TO INTERPRET CONTRACT.....	13
IV. CLAIMANT CANNOT CLAIM FOR ANY PAYMENT THROUGH ADAPTING CONTRACT.....	14
1. No explicit adaptation was inserted in the contract.....	14
2. Implicit adaptation clause does not make sense.....	14
A. Parties did not mean to insert an implicit adaptation clause to hardship clause.....	14
B. Valid implicit adaptation clause was not established.....	15
CONCLUSION FOR ISSUE 2:.....	15

ISSUE 3: EVEN THROUGH CISG OR UNIDROITPRINCIPLES, TRIBUNAL IS NOT ENTITLED TO ADAPT CONTRACT.....	16
I. CLAIMANT CANNOT APPLY CISG FOR REMEDIES.....	16
1. Art. 79 of CISG cannot be applied to hardship in the contract.....	16
A. Art. 79 of CISG does not regulate hardship.....	16
B. Contract derogated Art. 79 of CISG.....	16
i. Derogation of CISG can be implicit.....	16
ii. An implicit derogation is reached.....	17
2. Even if Art. 79 can be applied to hardship in the contract, it cannot provide remedies.....	17
A. The additional tariffs cannot be covered.....	17
B. CISG does not provide remedies other than exemption from liability for hardship.....	18
i. The only effect directly from IMPEDIMENT is to exempt CLAIMANT from liability.....	18
ii. Remedies for hardship cannot be deduced from Art. 7(1)....	18
iii. Remedies for hardship cannot be deduced from Art. 7(2)...	19
iv. Art. 50 of CISG cannot offer remedies for CLAIMANT.....	19
C. There is no gap to be filled in CISG Art. 79, other recourses are not available to offer remedies.....	20
II. ART. 6.2.3 OF UNIDROIT PRINCIPLES CANNOT BE APPLIED.....	20
1. Art. 6.2.3 of UNIDROIT principles has been excluded by parties.....	20
2. As the remedies of hardship in Art. 6.2.2 of UNIDROIT principles, to apply Art. 6.2.3 without sufficing Art. 6.2.2 is baseless.....	20
A. The event is foreseeable.....	20
B. The result does not fundamentally alter the equilibrium.....	21
C. CLAIMANT should assume the risks.....	22
CONCLUSION FOR ISSUE 3:.....	22
ISSUE 4: CLAIMANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUBMIT EVIDENCE FROM	

THE OTHER ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS.....24

I. CLAIMANT SHOULD NOT BE ENTITLED TO SUBMIT THE PARTIAL INTERIM AWARD..... 24

    1. The Tribunal shall not admit the Partial Interim Award in the interest of justice..... 24

        A. CLAIMANT have compromised the obligation to facilitate the fair and efficient conduct of the arbitration.....24

        B. The Partial Interim Award is not related to the current proceedings.....25

    2. The Tribunal shall not admit the Partial Interim Award in the view of confidentiality.....26

        A. CLAIMANT obtained evidence in a manner contrary to the implied or contractual obligation of confidentiality of the arbitration.26

        B. RESPONDENT believed that the public interest claimed by the CLAIMANT did not exist in this arbitration.....29

II. CLAIMANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUBMIT THE PARTIAL INTERIM AWARD OBTAINED THROUGH AN ILLEGAL WAY..... 30

    1. RESPONDENT’s allegation of illegality is based on direct evidence. 30

        A. RESPONDENT's inability to obtain more direct evidence of the illegal hack was caused by CLAIMANT, RESPONDENT ask CLAIMANT to state source of the evidence.....30

        B. Even if it is circumstantial evidence, it does not affect the admissibility of evidence.....30

    2. CLAIMANT is not entitled to submit his evidence on Exclusionary Rule of Illegally Obtained Evidence..... 31

    3. In any event, the Tribunal should exercise its discretion to admit the Partial Interim Award..... 32

III. THERE IS NO SITUATION WHERE ADDITIONAL PARTY IS PERMITTED TO JOIN THE PROCEEDINGS..... 32



CONCLUSION FOR ISSUE 4..... 33



## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

**Brierly** J.L. Brierly,  
The Law of Nations (6th edn, 1963), p. 162.

**Janet A. Rosen** Janet A. Rosen,  
Arbitration Under Private International Law: The Principle of  
Independence of Arbitration Clauses and The Principle of  
Arbitration Jurisdiction,  
Fordham International Journal, 1994, P.599.

**Schwenzer** Ingeborg Schwenzer,  
Peter Schlechtriem and Ingeborg Schwenzer (eds) Kommentar  
zum einheitlichen UNKaufrecht CISG  
(5 ed, CH Beck, Munich, 2008) Article 79 para 4.

**Audit** Bernard Audit,  
La vente internationale de marchandises, Convention des  
Nations-Unies du II avril 1980 (LGDJ, Paris, 1990) 174.

Bernard Audit,  
La Vente Internationale De Marchandises 38 (1990).

**Bonell** MJ Bonell,  
'Force majeure e hardship nel diritto uniforme della vendita  
internazionale', (1990),  
Diritto del Commercio Internazionale 547-48.

MJ Bonell,

'La prima decisione Italiana in tema di Convenzione di Vienna sulla vendita internazionale'(1994)

Giunsprudenza italiana 146-54

**Bonnell**

M. Bonnell,

Article 6, in Bianca-Bonell Commentary on the International Sales Law 51–64 (Giuffrè: Milan),

available at

[www.cisg.law.pace.edu/cisg/biblio/bonell-bb6.html](http://www.cisg.law.pace.edu/cisg/biblio/bonell-bb6.html).

**Borisova**

B. Borisova,

Remarks on the Manner in which the UNIDROIT Principles May Be used to Interpret or Supplement Article 6 of the CISG

available at [www.cisg.law.pace.edu/cisg/principles/uni6.html](http://www.cisg.law.pace.edu/cisg/principles/uni6.html).

**Bortolotti**

F Bortolotti,

Diritto dei Contratti Internazionali - Manuale di Diritto Commerciale Internazionale

(Padua: Cedam, 1997) 108-09.

F Bortolotti,

'The UNIDROIT Principles and the arbitral tribunals'

(2000) 1 Uniform Law Review 152.

**Brunner**

Christoph Brunner,

Force Majeure and Hardship Under General Contract

Principles: Exemption of Non-Performance in International Arbitration



(Kluwer Law International, The Hague, 2009) 167, 427.

- Bryan A. Garner** Bryan A. Garner, Editor in Chief,  
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)).
- Bund** Bund Jennifer M.,  
Force Majeure Clauses: Drafting Advice for the CISG  
Practitioner,  
Journal of Law and Commerce 1997-1998 pp. 381 et seq.
- Buys C G** Buys C G,  
The Tensions Between Confidentiality and Transparency in  
International Arbitration [J] .Am. Rev.Int' l Arb., 2003:131  
—135.
- Christina Knahr  
and August  
Reinisch** Christina Knahr and August Reinisch,  
Transpareng versus Confidentiality in International Investment  
Arbitration - The Biwater Gauff compromise,  
THE LAW AND PRACTICE OF INTERNATIONAL  
COURTS AND TRIBUNALS 6,109-110 (2007).
- Cindy G.Buys** Cindy G.Buys,  
The Tensions Between Confidentiality and Transparency in  
International Arbitration,14  
AMERICAN REVIEW OF INTERNATIONAL  
ARBITRATION 123-24(2003).
- David M. Walker** David M. Walker,  
Oxford Law Dictionary, Law Press, 2003, P.33.



- Farnsworth** Farnsworth, Edward Allan.  
Disputes Over Omission in Contracts, Colum. L. Rev. 68  
(1968): 860.
- FrancoisDessemont** FrancoisDessemontet,  
**et** Arbitration and Confidentiality,  
The American Review of International Arbitration, 7  
Am.Rev.Int' l Arb.303, 1996.
- Fucci** Fucci, F. R.  
Hardship and Changed Circumstances as Grounds for  
Adjustment or Non-Performance of Contracts.  
Practical Considerations in International Infrastructure  
Investment and Finance.  
American Bar Association, Section of International Law,  
Spring Meeting [interactive]. 2006, par. II.A, B, C, D.  
<<http://www.cisg.law.pace.edu/cisg/biblio/fucci.html>>.
- Gary B. Born** Gary B. Born,  
International Comonercial Arbitration in the United States,  
Commentary & Materials, Kluwer Law and Taxation  
Publishers, 1994, P. 192.
- Granham C. Lilly** Granham C. Lilly,  
An Introduction to the Law of Evidence (1978) P17.
- Hanns** Hanns Christian Salger,  
Wolfgang Witz, Hanns-Christian Salger and Manuel Lorenz  
(eds) International Einheitliches Kaufrecht:

Praktiker-Kommentar und Vertragsgestaltung zum CISG  
(Recht und Wirtschaft, Heidelberg, 2000) Article 79 para 4.

- He Jiahong and  
Liu Pinxin** He Jiahong and Liu Pinxin,  
Evidentiary Law, Law Press, 2007, P.250.
- Hong-Lin Yu** Hong-Lin Yu,  
Duty of confidentiality myth and reality,  
Civil Justice Quarterly, Vol. 31 (1) , 2012.
- Honnold** John Honnold,  
Uniform Law for International Sales (3ed, Kluwer Law  
International, The Hague, 1999) Article 79 para423.4.
- Jäggi/Gauch** Jäggi, Peter & Peter Gauch.  
'Kommentar zu Art. 18 OR'  
Kommentar zum schweizerischen Zivilgesetzbuch (Zürcher  
Kommentar), Bd. 5/1.b. 3rd edn. Zürich, 1980.
- Joseph** Joseph Lookovsky,  
"Impediments and Hardship in International Sales: A  
Commentary on Catherine Kessedjian's 'Competing  
Approaches to Force Majeure and Hardship'  
(2005) 25 Int'l Rev L & Econ 434, 438.
- Joseph** Perillo Joseph M,  
Force Majeure and Hardship under the UNIDROIT Principles  
of International Commercial Contracts, in Contratación  
internacional – Comentarios a los Principios sobre los

Contratos Comerciales Internacionales del Unidroit,  
México (Universidad Nacional Autónoma de  
México/Universidad Panamericana) 1998, pp. 111 et seq.; also  
available in Tulane Journal of International and Comparative  
Law 1997 pp. 5 et seq.;  
<http://www.cisg.law.pace.edu/cisg/biblio/perillo3.html>, pp.  
128-129.

- Kramer** Kramer, Ernst A.  
'Allgemeine Einleitung in das schweizerische  
Obligationenrecht und Kommentar zu Art. 1 und 2 OR,  
Kommentar zu Art. 18 OR,  
Berner Kommentar, Das Obligationenrecht, Band VI, 1. Abt.,  
1. Teilband. Bern, 1986.
- Lew** J. Lew,  
Applicable Law In International Commercial Arbitration 52  
(1978).
- Magnus** Ulrich Magnus,  
J von Staudingers Kommentar zum Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuch  
mit Einführungsgesetzen  
und Nebengesetzen, Wiener UN-Kaufrecht (CISG) (15 ed,  
Sellier, Berlin, 2006) Article 79 para 4.
- Magnus** Ulrich Magnus in J von Staudingers Kommentar zum  
Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuch mit Einführungsgesetzen  
und Nebengesetzen, Wiener UN-Kaufrecht (CISG) (15 ed,  
Sellier, Berlin, 2006) Article 79 para 34.

- Mann** Mann,  
Lexfacit arbitrum,  
LIBER AMICORUM FOR MARTIN DOMKE, 157  
(The Hague 1967).
- Maskow** Dietrich Maskow,  
Fritz Enderlein, Dietrich Maskow and Heinz Strohbach (eds)  
Internationales Kaufrecht (Haufe,  
Berlin, 1991) Article 79 para 6.3.
- Maskow** Dietrich Maskow,  
The American Journal of Comparative Law, Vol. 40, No. 3  
(Summer, 1992), pp. 657-669  
available at: <http://www.jstor.org/stable/840591>.
- McKendrick** Vogenauer Stefan/Kleinheisterkamp Jan (eds),  
Commentary on the UNIDROIT Principles of International  
Commercial Contracts (PICC), Oxford/New York (Oxford  
University Press) 2009.
- Neil Kaplan** Neil Kaplan,  
Hong Kong and China Arbitration , Cases and M aterials ,  
Butterworths , 1994, P . 62.
- Olivier  
Oakley-White** Olivier Oakley-White,  
Confidentiality Revisited: Is International arbitration Losing  
One of Its Major Benefits,  
International Arbitration Law Review, vol.6,2003.

- Philip Harris** Philip Harris,  
Law Society' s Guardian Gazette——Arbitration and  
Confidentiality , 23 November 1988,  
THE LAW SOCIETY, Vol.85 No.43 p.25.
- Pilts** Burghard Pilts,  
Internationales Kaufrecht  
48 (1993).
- Ramberg** Jan Ramberg,  
ICC Guide to Incoterms 2010-understanding and practical use  
38 Cours Albert 1er, 75008 Paris, France.
- Rimke** Joern Rimke,  
“Force majeure and hardship: Application in international  
trade practice with specific regard to the CISG and the  
UNIDROIT Principles of  
International Commercial Contracts”:  
Pace Review of the Convention on Contracts for the  
International Sale of Goods, Kluwer (1999-2000); pp.  
219-220.  
Available online at  
<<http://www.cisg.law.pace.edu/cisg/biblio/rimke.html>>.
- Roth** Roth,  
Münchener Kommentar, § 313 BGB para. 206.
- Rudolph** Rudolph,

Kaufrecht der Export-und Importverträge 399 (1996).

**Schlechtriem**

Peter Schlechtriem,

Uniform Sales Law: The UN-Convention on the International Sale of Goods (Manz, Vienna, 1986) 102;

P. Schlechtriem ed,

Commentary on the UN Conventions on the International Sale of Goods (CISG) 438-439 (1998).

**Schmitov**

Schmitov,

Selected Articles on International Trade Law, China Encyclopedia Press, 1993.645.

**Simon**

Simon, P. (2012).

Why does Hardship not work. International Congress of Maritime Arbitrators.

**Stoll**

Stoll in P Schlechtriem,

Commentary on the UN Convention on the International Sales of Goods (G Thomas (trans))

(London: Oxford University Press, 1998) 601-03.

**Stoll/Gruber**

Hans Stoll and Georg Gruber,

Peter Schlechtriem and Ingeborg Schwenzer (eds)

Commentary on the UN Convention on the International Sale of Goods

(2 English ed, Oxford University Press, Oxford, 2005)

Article 79 para 23.



- Tallon** Denis Tallon,  
Commentary on the International Sales Law - The 1980  
Vienna Sales Convention 576  
(C.M. Bianca & M.J. Bonnell eds.,1987).
- Tallon, Bianca&  
Bonell** D Tallon, CM Bianca, MJ Bonell et al,  
Commentary on the International Sales Law - The 1980  
Vienna Sales Convention  
Milan: Giuffr, 1987.
- Vincent** Vincent Heuz6,  
La vente internationale de marchandises, Droit uniforme.  
(LGDJ, Paris, 2000) 425
- Wiegand** Wiegand, Wolfgang.  
'Kommentierung der Art. 18, 97-109, 119 OR'.  
Basler Kommentar, OR I.  
Edited by Honsell, Vogt & Wiegand. 3rd edn. Basel, 2003.
- Wilhelm** Wilhelm Albrecht Achilles,  
Kommentar zum UN-Katfrechtsiibereinkommen (CISC)  
(Hermann Luchterhand, Berlin, 2000) Article 79 para 3.
- Yang Liangyi** Yang Liangyi,  
International commercial arbitration,  
China University of Political science and Law, 1997, P.6-39.



**Yang Liangyi & Yang Daming** Yang Liangyi and Yang Daming,  
**Yang Daming** Rules of the International Business Game: Anglo-American  
evidence Law,  
Law Press, 2002, P.2.



## INDEX OF LAW

<b>AAA 1997</b>	American Arbitration Association International Arbitration Rules
<b>BGE</b>	Entscheidungen des Bundesgerichts (decisions of the Swiss Federal Tribunal, official reporter)
<b>BGH NJW</b>	Bundesgerichtshof – German Federal Supreme Court, Neue Juristische Wochenschrift
<b>Bundesgerichtshof</b>	German Federal Supreme Court
<b>CO</b>	Swiss Code of Obligations (Code des obligations suisse, Schweizerisches Obligationenrecht)
<b>Colum. L. Rev.</b>	Columbia Law Review
<b>Draft</b>	Draft Common Frame of Reference, Article III - 1:110(2)
<b>IBA rules of evidence</b>	International Bar Association Rules of Evidence
<b>ICC 1998</b>	Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce
<b>ICC Hardship Clause</b>	ICC Hardship Clause 2003
<b>LCIA RULES 1998</b>	London Court of International Arbitration Rules



- official records** Nations Conference on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods, Vienna, Mar. 10, 1980-Apr. 11, 1980, Official Records: Documents of the Conference and Summary Records of the Plenary Meetings and of the Meetings of the Main Committees at 86, 249-50 U.N. DOC. A/CONF.97/19 (1981)
- Principles of European Contract Law,** Commission on European Contract Law Principles of European Contract Law (Kluwer International Law, the Hague, Netherlands, 1999) Article 6:111, Comment note 1, 328
- UNCITRAL 1976** Arbitration Rules of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law 1976
- UNCITRAL Model Law 1985** Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration 1985
- WIPO Arbitration Rules** World Intellectual Property Organization Arbitration Rules



## INDEX OF CASES

**Australia** QH Tours Ltd and Another V. Design Man-agement (Aus) Pty Ltd

**Belgium** S.A. A. t. v. N.V. B.  
District Court (Hasselt), Belgium, Oct. 18, 1995 (“Steel Bars”),  
available at <http://cisgw3.law.pace.edu/cases/951018b1.html>  
Cited as: Steel Bars.

**France** Socifti Romay AG v SARL Behr France,  
Cour d'appel de Colmar, 12 June 2001  
available at <http://cisg3.law.pace.edu/cases/010612f1.html>.  
Cited as: Socifti Romay AG v SARL Behr France.

Aita v.Ojjeh,  
Court d' Appeal de Paris(1st Chamber Supp.)(Feb 18, 1986).  
Cited as:Aita v.Ojjeh.

Societe Gosset V. Societe Carapelli,  
1963  
Cited as:Societe Gosset V. Societe Carapelli.

**U.K.** Dolling-Baker v.Merrett,  
British Court of Appeal [1990] W .L .R.124  
Cited as:Dolling-Baker v.Merrett.

Hassneh Insurance Co.of Israel v.Steuart J.Mew,  
Lloyd' s Rep.243(Q.B.1993)  
Cited as:Hassneh Insurance Co.of Israel v.Steuart J.Mew.



Ali Shipping v.Shipyard' Trogir' ,  
1 Lloyd' s Rep.643 (Eng.C.A.1998)  
Cited as:Ali Shipping v.Shipyard' Trogir'.

UKPC 11,(Transcript), HEARING -DATES:29 JANUARY 2003,  
from Lexisnexis Legal > Legal(excluding U .S.)> United Kingdom >  
Case Law > UK Cases, Combined Courts.j

Cheyman v. Darwins Ltd.

Habour Assurance co. v. Kansa General International Insurance Co.

**U.S.A** Prima Paint co.v. Flood& Conklin manufactaring co.

Reguero v. Teacher Standards and Practices Com'n,  
101 Or. App. 27, 789 P. 2d 11, 101, 59 Ed, Law Rep, 541(1990).  
Cited as:Reguero v. Teacher Standards and Practices Com'n.

Cedar Petrochemical Inc. v. Dongho Honnong Chemical,  
06 Civ. 3972 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)  
Cited as: Cedar Petrochemical Inc. v. Dongho Honnong Chemical.

**Switzerland** Norscher Knitting Co., Ltd. v. Pell Persson Ltd.



## INDEX OF ARBITRAL AWARDS

**Bulgaria** Bulgarian Chamber of Commerce and Industry,

12 Feb 1998, No 11, CISG-online 436

available at

<http://www.cisg-online.ch/content/api/cisg/display.cfm?test=436>

Cited as: Steel Rope Case.

Rechtbank van Koophandel, Hasselt,

23 Feb 1994, No 1849, CISG-online 371;

available at

<http://www.cisg-online.ch/content/api/cisg/display.cfm?test=371>

Cited as: Frozen Raspberries Case.

**CIETAC** CIETAC,

10 May 1996, No 21, CISG-online 1067;

available at

<http://www.cisg-online.ch/content/api/cisg/display.cfm?test=1067>

Cited as: FeMo Alloy Case.

**France** Cour d'Appel de Colmar,

12 Jun 2001, CISG-online 694;

available at

<http://www.cisg-online.ch/content/api/cisg/display.cfm?test=694>

Cited as: Polyurethane Foam Case 2001.

Cour de Cassation,

30 Jun 2004, No 964, CISG-online 870

available at

<http://www.cisg-online.ch/content/api/cisg/display.cfm?test=870>

Cited as: Polyurethane Foam Case 2004.

Societd 0. C.P. C. v. la Societd KG. Wilhelm Diefenbacher,  
Judgment of June 18, 1974, Cour d'appel, Paris, 1975 REVUE  
D'ARBITRAGE [R.A.] 179

Cited as: Societd 0. C.P. C. v. la Societd KG. Wilhelm Diefenbacher.

Societe Gosset V. Societe Carapelli 1963.

Flippe Christian v. Douet Sport Collections,  
Tribunal de commerce, Besançon, France, 19 January 1998,  
CISG-online 557

Cited as: Flippe Christian v. Douet Sport Collections.

**ICC** ICC Arbitration Case No. 11333 of 2002 (“Machine”),  
available at [www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1163](http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1163)  
Cited as: Machine Case.

ICC Award,  
26 Aug 1989, No 6281, CISG-online 8  
available at  
<http://www.cisg-online.ch/content/api/cisg/display.cfm?test=8>  
Cited as: Steel Bars Case.

ICC Arbitration Case No 2478 of 1975 Clunet 1975, 925.  
Cited as: Oil Price Case.



ICC Award No 5953 of 1989 Clunet 1990, 1056.

Cited as: Price Adaptation Case.

ICC Award No 8873 of 1997,

Bulletin de la Cour Internationale d'Arbitrage de la CCI, 10(2), 1999.

Cited as: ICC 8873.

ICC Award No 9029 of 1998 (1999), 10(2),

Bulletin de la Cour Intemationale d'Arbitrage de la CCI, 91.

Cited as: ICC 9029.

ICC Award No.1512 of 1971,

Cited as: ICC 1512.

ICC Award No. 5946 ofn 1990,

Cited as: ICC 5946.

Yearbook of Commercial Arbitration (Deventer/ Alphen aan den Rijn)

1991 pp. 97 et seq.

**Italy** Nuova Fucinati S.p.A. v. Fondmetal International A.B.

Tribunale di Monza,

14 Jan 1993, CISG-online 540

available at

<http://www.cisg-online.ch/content/api/cisg/display.cfm?test=540>

Cited as: Nuova Fucinati v. Fondmetal.



**U.K.** Associated Electric & Gas Insurance Services Ltd v European,  
Reinsurance Company of Zurich,  
PRIVY COUNCIL, [ 2003]  
Cited as: Associated Electric & Gas Insurance Services Ltd v European  
Reinsurance Company of Zurich.

**U.S.A.** Reguero v. Teacher Standards and Practices Com'n,  
101 Or. App. 27, 789 P. 2d 11, 101, 59 Ed, Law Rep, 541(1990).  
Cited as: Reguero v. Teacher Standards and Practices Com'n.

**Switzerland** Emirats Arabes Unis et consorts v. Westland Helicopters Limited et  
Tribunal arbitral, 19 April 1994,  
Official decisions of the Swiss Federal Tribunal 120 II 155, c. 6.a.  
Cited as: Emirats Arabes v. Westland Helicopters.
